

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.6140 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.26665 OF 2025

Gaurishankar Govardhandas Todi (Since Deceased) Through legal heirs Pramod Gaurishankar Todi and Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

Prabhavati Ramniklal Shah (Since Deceased) Through Pratibha Shailesh Shah and Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.6141 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.6169 OF 2016

.....

- Ms. Priyal Gupta, Advocate i/by Mr. Vijay Kurle for Petitioner.
- Mr. Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Aditya Shiralkar, Mr. Mani Thevar, Advocates i/by M/s. Ganesh & Co. for Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(c).
- Mr. Nimesh Bhatt, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : AUGUST 13, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Gupta, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Samdani, learned Senior Advocate for Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(c) and Mr. Bhatt, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2.

2. Today after the Interim Application (Stamp) No.26665 of 2025 is dismissed, I called upon Ms. Gupta who is present in the Court on behalf of Petitioners to argue the present Writ Petitions. She would submit that she will have to take instructions.

3. Ms. Gutpa who is a junior Advocate is holding for the Advocate on record and would submit that she would have to take instructions from Mr. Kurlle. She would submit that if Interim Application is dismissed by this Court, she has instructions to submit that she will take appropriate instructions from the Petitioners for the arguing matters on the next date.

4. Considering the fact that Advocate appearing on behalf of Petitioners is unable to argue the matter and looking at her plight in the Court today, I am inclined to adjourn the matter by one week in view of the above reason to enable the Petitioner's Advocate to appear in the Petitions.

5. It is clarified that if Petitioners do not argue the matters on the next adjourned date, this Court shall deal with the Writ Petitions appropriately in accordance with law.

6. It is clarified that ad-interim relief stands extended upto the next adjourned date in view of the request made by Ms. Gupta.

7. Stand over to **20th August, 2025.** To be listed on the 'Supplementary Board'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2025.08.13
15:27:57 +0530